Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

16 April 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1. Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest
2. Seminar - Planning for the Future (Pages 1 - 6)
3. Applications Rejected by the Council
(a) St Therese of Lisieux School (Pages 7 - 8)
(b) Footpath at Beechmount Avenue (Pages 9 - 10)

(c) Lands to the North of Slieveban Drive (Pages 11 - 12)

4. New Applications (Pages 13 - 20)



5. Reconsidered Items (Pages 21 - 26)

6. Schedule of Applications (Pages 27 - 34)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Belfast City Council
Report to: Town Planning Committee
Subject: Planning for the Future Seminar, Thursday 14 June 2012
Date: Thursday 19 April 2012
Reporting Officer:
Contact Officer: Mrs Petra Scarborough, Democratic Services Section (ext 6003)

Relevant Background Information

Notification has been received regarding a Seminar entitled “Planning for the Future”,
which will take place in the Baby Grand, Grand Opera House on Thursday 14 June
2012.

Key Issues

Given the ongoing Review of Public Administration, together with the proposed return
of the planning function to Local Government in 2014, the issues to be discussed at
this Seminar will be of particular relevance to Members.

The Seminar will provide an opportunity for those with a role or interest in planning
locally to come together for discussion and debate. The key issues examined during
the Seminar will include:

Overview of planning policy

Planning for major and strategic projects

The legal framework for planning

Planning reform

Planning for successful and prosperous cities
Tourism planning

Planning for renewable energy

Speakers at the Conference will include the Minister for the Environment, Alex
Attwood, MLA.




Page 2

Resource Implications

The approximate cost per delegate of attending the Seminar is £150.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Chairman, the Deputy Chairman, together with one
Member from each of the remaining Parties and the Democratic Services Manager, or
their nominees, be authorised to attend the Conference.

Documents Attached

A programme for the Conference is attached as Appendix A.




Page 3

—

Planning for the future

Thursday 14th June 2012
Baby Grand, Grand Opera House, Belfast

Sponsored by

. Carson
Ggenﬁ'og!i‘fg Mcﬁ)owell



Page 4

Planning for the future

agendaNi is organising a seminar for interested stakeholders on issues
around the future of planning in Northern Ireland. Environment Minister
Alex Attwood has indicated that he is intent on tackling the significant
backlog of major ‘article 31’ planning applications and has identified
speeding up the planning process as a key priority for his department.
This seminar will provide an opportunity for all those with a role or interest
in planning locally to come together for discussion and debate.

The local planning system is focused on three key issues going forward:
planning reform; planning policy and future challenges.

In terms of reform, the Planning Reform Bill will see local councils taking
responsibility for the preparation of local development plans, determining
the majority of applications and taking enforcement action. While a
number of key functions will remain with the Department of the
Environment, including planning legislation, policy and guidance, this still
represents a major shift in planning responsibility. Alderman Jim Dillon
who chairs NILGA's Planning Sub-Group will brief the seminar on how
local councils have been preparing for this change over a number of
years, and how they are embracing the challenge.

A number of significant 
[...]
 Council meeting
on the 02" April 2012.

The Department has noted the considerations of the Council and wishes to advise
you that the decision to approve the application will issue within the next few days.

Yours faithfully

g r@wg@ﬁﬂ( :

For Neil Dunlop
Divisional Planning Manager



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Agenda ltem 3c

Department of
the Environment

Mr Barry Fiynn v, doeni. gov.uk

Belfast City Council

Town Planning Committee ) )

City Hall Belfast Area_ P!an_n!n_g Office
Belfast Local Planning Division

03rd April 2012

Department of the Environment
Bedford House

Bedford Street
Belfast
BT2 7FD

Dear Mr Flynn:

212011/0899/F Lands to the north of Slieveban Drive

Development of 25n0. General needs social housing dwellings with
associated site access and infrastructure.

The above planning application was included on the schedule of applications
presented to the Town Planning Committee on 08" March 2012 with an opinion to
grant full permission. The Committee voted and disagreed with the Planning
Service opinion to approve. The Decision was ratified at the Full Council meeting
on the 02™ April 2012.

The Department has noted the considerations of the Council and wishes to advise
you that the decision to approve the application will issue within the next few days.

Yours faithfully

e g

For Neil Dunlop
Divisional Planning Manager




Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 4

Town Planning Committee

19 April 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 3 April to 9 April 2012



Page 14



Depatment of the

Environment

LD RonLuk

Belfast

Planning Applications deemed valid

For the Period:-03/04/2012 to 09/04/2012

Count: 13

Date
Application |Application
Reference Number |Proposal Location Type Received

Z/2012/0348/F

Z/2012/0349/F

Z/2012/0350/F

Erection of single
storey extension to
rear of dwelling

Erection of sngle
storey rear extension

External alterations
and change of use of
ground floor retail to
facilitate entrance
foyer and meeting
room for existing
offices at first floor
level.

88 Wandsworth Road
Belfast
BT4 3LW Full

18 Sagimor Gardens
Belfast
BT5 5LW Full

801 Lisburn Road
Belfast Full

29/03/2012

29/03/2012

29/03/2012

Page 1 of 5

Date
Date Valid |Validated Applicant Agent

29/03/2012

29/03/2012

29/03/2012

03/04/2012

04/04/2012

03/04/2012

Jonathan
Dobson c/o
agent

Mr & Mrs
Browne c/o
agent

Lebreh Ltd co/
agent

Mullan
Architects 32
Creeslough
Park

Belfast
BT11 9HH

Dickson
Architectural
Services 17
Main Street
Ballywalter
Newtownards
BT22 2PG

Coogan And
Co Architects
Ltd Glengall
Exchange

3 Glengall
Street
Belfast
90339900

G| abed



Depatment of the

Environment

e e, ik

Planning Applications deemed valid

For the Period:-03/04/2012 to 09/04/2012

Count: 13

Application

Date
Application icati
Reference Number |Proposal Location Type Received

Z/2012/0351/F

Z/2012/0354/A

Z2/2012/0357/F

Z/2012/0360/0

Erection of two storey
extension and single
storey rear extension.

Signage mounted on
externals of building -
1 sign above the front
entrance, 1 sign on the
canopy and 1 sign on
each of the side walls

Change of use from
office to creche

Residential
development (6
dwellings) with
associated
landscaping &
operational
development including
access off Dub Lane
with turning head.

5 Hillside Drive
Stranmillis
Belfast

BT9 5EJ

13-15 Sydenham Road
Belfast
BT3 9DH

71 Eglantine Avenue
BT9 6EW

Former QUB observatory
site

Off Dub Lane

Queens University Playing
Fields

Upper Malone

Belfast

BT9

Full 29/03/2012
Advertisem

ent 30/03/2012
Full 30/03/2012
Outline 30/03/2012

Page 2 of 5

29/03/2012

30/03/2012

30/03/2012

30/03/2012

03/04/2012

05/04/2012

05/04/2012

03/04/2012

Oliver and
Emma Sue
Bannon 5
Hillside Drive
Stranmillis
Belfast

BT9 5EJ

Nislec
Partnership 2
Alexander
Road

Belfast

BT6 9HH

S Mcliroy clo
Over the
Rainbow

67 Eglantine
Avenue
Belfast

BT
[...]
to side and
single storey extension
to rear

Change of use from
current retail use at
part lower ground floor
to cafe/coffee shop
(89sgm) incorporating
carry-out facility

11 Gunnell Hill Whitewell
Road Belfast BT36 7JZ

392 Belmont Road
Belfast
BT4 2NH

15 Harberton Drive
Belfast
BT9 6PE

40-46 Donegall Place
Belfast
Co. Antrim BT1 5BB

Full

Full

Full

Full

02/04/2012

02/04/2012

02/04/2012

03/04/2012

Page 4 of 5

Date
Date Valid |Validated Applicant Agent

02/04/2012

02/04/2012

02/04/2012

03/04/2012

05/04/2012

03/04/2012

06/04/2012

06/04/2012

Tom Douglas
Northern

Ireland Housing

Executive
Property
Services
Design
10-16 Hill
Street
Belfast
BT1 2LA

J Bennett c/o
agent

AT, Aand R
Horne c/o
agent

Eason & Son
Itd Unit 1
Airport
Logistics Park
St Margaret's
Road

Co Dublin

Dempsey
Achitects 677
Lisburn Road
Belfast

BT9 6LN

Dempsey
Architects 677
Lisburn Road
Belfast

BT9 7GT

Jennings
Design Studio
17-18 West
Pier

Howth

g1 abed



Depatment of the

Environment Planning Applications deemed valid
W CHDEI, ok
For the Period:-03/04/2012 to 09/04/2012

Count: 13

Date
Application |Application
Reference Number |Proposal Location Type Received

Development of single
storey nursery unit with
7 no temporary car

parking spaces and Lands adjacent to no 160
new access to Cliftonville Road
Z/2012/0370/F Cliftonville Road. Belfast Full 02/04/2012

Page 5 of 5

Date
Date Valid |Validated Applicant Agent

Knox & Clayton
Bunscoil Architects 2a
Bheann Wallace
Mhadagain ¢/  Avenue
o agent Lisburn
02/04/2012 06/04/2012 BT27 4AA

61 abed



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21 Agenda ltem 5

Town Planning Committee

19 April 2012

Reconsidered Items



Page 22



Doparimens of the

Environment

Council Belfast

Page 23

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 19/04/2012

ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0390/F Full DATE VALID 24/03/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Naomi Black 6 Kincora Avenue AGENT Barnes Mccrum
Belfast Partnership Unit
BT4 3DW 21 Somerton Ind.
Park
Belfast
BT3 9JB
07733104350
LOCATION Rear of 6 Kincora Avenue Belfast BT4 3DW
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey dwelling to rear of 6 Kincora Avenue
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0765/F Full DATE VALID 15/06/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT McDonalds Restaurant Ltd AGENT Planware Ltd The
11-59 High Road Granary
East Finchley 37 Walnut Tree
London Lane
N28AW Sudbury
C0O101BD
01787 468500
LOCATION McDonalds Restaurant Itd The Westwood Centre Kennedy Way Belfast Co Antrim
BT11 9BQ
PROPOSAL Refurbishment of restaurant and patio area including associated works to the site. Re-
configuration of drive thru lane and car park. Installation of customer order display and
canopy cladding to elevations and alterations to roof (Amended scheme).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f3



Page 24

Doparimens of the

Environment

i e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1397/F Full DATE VALID 01/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Ms Patricia McGinnis 6 Bladon AGENT Rapport Architects
Court 11-19 Blythe
Malone Lower Street
Belfast Belfast
BT9 5JP BT12 5HU
028 9082 0900
LOCATION 6 Bladon Court
Malone Lower
Belfast
BT9 5JP
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey extension to rear of dwelling to provide new kitchen and bedroom
and replacement of existing garage.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

20of 3



Doparimens of the

Environment

Page 25

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO
APPLIC NO
DOE OPINION
APPLICANT

LOCATION

PROPOSAL
REPRESENTATIONS

D4

Z/2011/1486/F Full DATE VALID

APPROVAL

Sean Mclaughlin 22 Knockbreda AGENT
Gardens

Belfast

BT6 OHH

22 Knockbreda Gardens

Belfast
BT6 OHH
Erection of single storey rear extension (amended proposal)
OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions
2 0 0

20/12/2011

Hall Black
Douglas Architects
152 Albertbridge
Road

BT5 4GS

02890450681

SUP Petitions
0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0

30of3

0 0



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27 Agenda ltem 6

Belfast Council
Applications for Planning Permission
and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

19/04/2012



Doparimens of the

Environment

Council Belfast

Page 28

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 19/04/2012

ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2010/0392/F Full DATE VALID 30/03/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Paul Birt 17 Broad Street AGENT McGurk Chartered
Magherafelt Architects 33 King
BT45 6ED Street
Magherafelt
Co Londonderry
BT45 6AR
028 79301126
LOCATION 743-745 Lisburn Road Malone Lower Belfast BT9 7GW
PROPOSAL Demolition of buildings on site, proposed construction of two and a half storey mixed
use development containing 8 flats and retail units
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2010/0423/F Full DATE VALID 02/04/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Dr. O Hinds C/O Agent AGENT ADP Architects 1
Holmview Terrace
Omagh
BT79 OAH
02882244411
028 9336 9542
LOCATION 21 Upper Lisburn Road, Finaghy, Belfast, BT10 0GW
PROPOSAL Two storey extension to rear and refurbishment to existing dwelling to create 2
apartments and erection of 2 new townhouses to the rear of the site and associated
works. (amended proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f6



Doparimens of the

Environment

Page 29

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1116/F Full DATE VALID 05/08/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Roseville Properties Ltd 31 AGENT
Sydenham Road
Belfast
BT3 9DH
NA
LOCATION 52 to 58 Shankill Road
Belfast
BT13 1FD
PROPOSAL Redevelopment of petrol and retail unit with first floor offices.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0358/0 Outline DATE VALID 21/03/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Gilbert Ash NI Ltd AGENT Ostick and
Williams Ltd 14
Edgewater Road
Belfast
BT3 9JQ
028 9077 8810
LOCATION Site between Boucher Place and Blackstaff River
Belfast
BT12 6HT
PROPOSAL Proposed relocated office building with associated parking
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

20f 6



Doparimens of the

Lnvironment

Page 30

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0413/F Full DATE VALID 31/03/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Lincoln Property Services AGENT M C Logan
Architects 2 Mount
Merrion Avenue
Belfast
BT6 OFR
9022 6600
LOCATION 77a
b
c
Malone Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6EP
PROPOSAL Rear extension, alterations to front elavation and internal alterations to 3No.
apartments in multiple occupation
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0465/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mrs P Heneghan 111 AGENT Ewart Davis 14
Wandsworth Road Killynure Avenue
Belfast Carryduff
BT4 3LU BT8 8ED
079 6991 9145
LOCATION 4 Knocktern Gardens
Belfast
BT4 3LZ
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey dwelling with removal of existing side return to No4.(amended
house type to that approved under Z/2010/0625/F)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
107 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 19th April, 2012 
 

 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman R. Patterson); 

 Alderman Rodgers; and 
Councillors Austin, Garrett, Hanna, Kingston, Lavery, 
McCabe, Mullan, O'Neill and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section, 

Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and 
Mr. P. Montgomery ) Belfast Divisional  
Ms. E. Hanratty ) Planning Office. 
 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen McCoubrey and 
Smyth and Councillors Curran, McCarthy and A. Newton. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received in respect of the 
following: 
 

Notification from the Roads Service regarding the proposed provision of a 
disabled parking bay at 13 Elm Street. 
 
The Committee was advised that a catalogue of future training and 
development related events had been received from the Royal Town 
Planning Institute and it was made available at the meeting for the 
information of the Members.  
  
The Committee was advised that representatives of the Northern Ireland 
Housing Executive would be in attendance at the meeting of the Housing 
Forum on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 to discuss issues around Houses in 
Multiple Occupation in the University and Laganbank areas. 
 

Noted. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
108 Thursday, 19th April, 2012 
 
 
 
 

Seminar - Planning for the Future 
 
 The Committee was advised that notification had been received from agendaNi 
regarding a seminar entitled “Planning for the Future”, which would be held in the Baby 
Grand, Grand Opera House, on Thursday, 14th June, 2012.  It was pointed out that, 
given the forthcoming Review of Public Administration, together with the proposed return 
of the planning function to Local Government in 2014.   
 
 The issues to be discussed at the seminar would be of particular relevance to 
Members.  It was indicated that the seminar would provide an opportunity for those with a 
role or interest in planning locally to discuss and debate a range of issues in conjunction 
with planning experts from across the British Isles.  Attendance at the seminar would cost 
£150 per person. 
 
 The Committee agreed to authorise the attendance at this seminar of any 
Member of the Committee who so wished, together with the Democratic Services 
Manager or his nominee.   
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of planning applications which had been received by 
the Belfast Planning Manager for the Council area for the period from 3rd April till 
9th April, 2012. 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted applications and, after 
discussion, adopted the recommendations of the Belfast Planning Manager thereon, with 
the exception of those referred to below: 
 
6 Kincora Avenue (Z/2011/0390/F) 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
erection of a two storey dwelling to the rear of the above-mentioned location in respect of 
which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve. 
 
 The Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to adopt the opinion of 
the Divisional Planning Manager. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 
McDonalds Restaurant Limited, Westwood Centre,  
Kennedy Way (Z/2011/0765/F) 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
refurbishment of the restaurant and patio area, including associated works to the site; the 
reconfiguration of the drive through lane and car park; the installation of a customer order 
display and canopy cladding to elevations; and alterations to the roof at the above-
mentioned location in respect of which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an 
opinion to approve. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 109 

 
 
 
 
 The Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to adopt the opinion of 
the Divisional Planning Manager. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 

 
The Committee considered further the undernoted applications and, after 

discussion, adopted the recommendations of the Belfast Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
6 Bladon Court, Erection of two storey Approval 
Malone Lower extension to rear of  
Rapport Architects dwelling 
 
22 Knockbreda Gardens, Erection of single  Approval 
Hall Black Douglas  storey rear extension 
Architects 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered a schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations therein, with the exception of those referred to below: 
 

Location Proposal 
 
77a, b and c  Rear extension, alterations to front elevation 
Malone Avenue and internal alterations to three apartments 
M C Logan in multiple occupation 
 [Deferred by the Committee to enable an 
 office meeting to take place.] 
 
111 Wandsworth Road Erection of two storey extension to rear of 
James Neill Architects dwelling  
 [Deferred by the Committee to enable an  
 office meeting to take place.] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


